
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Governance Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 30 May 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor DW Greenow 
 Councillor BA Baker  
 Councillor J Hardwick  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  30 MAY 2018 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   REVIEW OF A PREMISE LICENCE IN RESPECT OF SWEET CHILLI, 16-
17 BRIDGE STREET, HEREFORD. HR4 9DF - LICENSING ACT 2003. 
 

11 - 50 

 To consider an application for a review of a premise licence in respect of 
Sweet Chilli, 16-17 Bridge Street, Hereford. HR4 9DF called by Herefordshire 
Council as the Licensing Authority. 
 

 

5.   REVIEW OF A PREMISE LICENCE IN RESPECT OF RUBY CHINESE 
TAKEAWAY, 23 UNION STREET, HEREFORD. HR1 2BT- LICENSING 
ACT 2003. 
 

51 - 66 

 To consider an application for a review of a premise licence in respect of 
Ruby Chinese Takeaway, 23 Union Street, Hereford. HR1 2BT called by 
Police Sergeant 3456 Reynolds of West Mercia Police 
 

 

6.   REVIEW OF A PREMISE LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 9+9 CANTONESE 
TAKEAWAY (ALSO KNOWN AS SPICE MINSTER), 102 WIDEMARSH 
STREET, HEREFORD.   HR4 9HG- LICENSING ACT 2003. 
 

67 - 92 

 To consider an application for a review of a premise licence in respect of 9+9 
Cantonese Takeaway (also known as Spice Minster), 102 Widemarsh Street, 
Hereford. HR4 9HG called by Police Sergeant 3456 Reynolds of West Mercia 
Police. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of 
[...]
sent have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 
 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7





Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 

 Outline of application 

 Summary of issues  
 
 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Wednesday 30 May 2018 

Title of report: Review of a premise licence in respect of 
Sweet Chilli, 16-17 Bridge Street, Hereford. 
HR4 9DF – Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Licensing technical officer 

 

Classification 
Open 

 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 

Wards Affected 

Central 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a review of a premise licence in respect of Sweet Chilli, 16-17 
Bridge Street, Hereford. HR4 9DF called by Herefordshire Council as the Licensing Authority. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 
[...]
ce holder and responsible 

authorities. 
 
 
 
 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

9. In brief the licensing authority’s grounds for the review are: 
 

The premises continues to operate without a Designated Premises Supervisor and 
despite intervention from the Licensing Authority and Police continued to do so.  
Further additional supporting information has been provided by the licensing authority  

 contained within their application at page 4 and 5. 
 
Premises History 

 
10.  The premises was first licensed in September 2009 as an Indian Restaurant called 

Cinnamon Club for late night refreshment and sale/supply of alcohol 
 
11.  An application was received to transfer the licence and vary the designated 

supervisor at the premises into the name of Abtal Hussain in August 2013. This was 
granted on 21 August 2013 with a new premise name of Sweet Chilli. 

 
12. On 14 July 2017 a joint enforcement operation involving West Mercia Police was   

undertaken.  
 
13.  One of the workers at the restaurant was found to be an illegal immigrant and was 

detained. 
 

14.  As a result the police launched a review on 21 July 2017 (Appendix 2) 
 
15. A review hearing was heard on 11 September 2017 and the decision of the licensing 

sub-committee was to impose an added condition to the licence. 
 
16. The condition reads: The premises licence holder shall engage the services of an 

immigration advisor, as agreed in writing with the licensing authority, who shall 
undertake a review of all existing employees at the premises to check entitlement to 
live and work in the UK and thereafter independently verify prospective employees’ 
right to live and work in the UK prior to the employee being engaged to work at the 
premises. 

 
Current Licence 

 
17.  The current licence (appendix 3) authorises the following licensable activities during 

the hours shown: 
 
  Late Night Refreshment: 
  Monday to Sunday: 23:00-01:00 
 
  Sale by retail of alcohol: 
  Monday to Sunday: 12:00-01:00 
 
  Non- Standard Timings: None, Seasonal variations: None 

 
18.  The licence is also subject to a number of conditions. 
 

Circumstances leading to the review 

 
19. The Licensing Authority were made aware on 12 January 2018 that the premises 

known as Sweet Chilli had changed hands and that Mr Abtal Hussain ceased to be 
the licence holder. 

 

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

20. As a result the Licensing Authority contacted the premises by email advising of the 
need to transfer.  

 
21. West Merica police were made aware that the premises no longer had a designated 

premises supervisor.  
 
22. As a result the police visted the premises and gave a gentleman known as Mr Ahmed 

the necessary papers for transfer.  
 
23. The police went back to the premies at 1845 hrs on 18 February and served a 

Section 19 Closure Notice on Mr Ahmed as the premises were open and serving 
alcohol (appendix 4) 

 
24. The Licensing Authority contacted Mr Ahmed and advised him that he needed to 

submit an application for transfer and change of DPS. 
 
25. He informed us on 22 February that he had done this. 
 
26. Upon checking it was found that he had submitted an application for a personal 

licence. We were unable to accept this application as he does not live in 
Herefordshire. 

 
27. On 24 March West Mercia Police again attend the premises where they found that 

alcohol was still being sold. As a result they served a further Section 19 Closure 
Notice on Mr Ahmed (appendix 5) 

 
28. As a result of the second closure notice, on 28 March the Licensing Authority emailed 

Mr Ahmed to advise him that we on 4 separate occasions we had sent him the forms 
to complete in respect of the transfer and change of DPS and still no application had 

[...]
refordshire.  

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Review Application Form 
Appendix 2 Previous Review Application submitted by West Mercia Police 
Appendix 3 Current Premise Licence 
Appendix 4 Section 19 served by West Mercia Police on 18.02.18 
Appendix 5 Section 19 served by West Mercia Police on 24.03.18 
Appendix 6 West Mercia Police Representation 
Appendix 7 Trading Standards Representation 

 

Background Papers 
None. 

16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33





35





Appendix 5

37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



 
Appendix 7 

ELI PREM G – 11 Memo to Responsible Authorities    1     Issue 3 (07/09) 

MEMORANDUM 
To : RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES/INTERESTED PARTIES 

 
From : LICENSING SECTION, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS 
Tel : 01432 261761 My Ref : EB/PR01360 
Date : 06.04.2018 Your Ref :  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
NOTIFICATION OF APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 

The Licensing Section has received the following applications for the REVIEW of a premises licence.   
A summary of each application is provided in the table below.  If you would like to view any of the 
applications copies are available at the licensing section.   

Should you wish to make a representation in respect of any one of the applications listed then please 
submit your information on the memorandum below to the licensing section before expiry of the 28 
day representation period which is the date shown in column 4 of the table below.  Please be aware 
that the licensing authority can only consider those representations that are relevant to the four 
licensing objectives:  Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public 
safety and Protection of Children from Harm. 

For the Environmental Health Commercial and Environmental Protection Teams should officers wish 
to raise any issues in respect of any of the applications listed below please contact the Environmental 
Health team (licensing) in good time for the relevant representations to be co-ordinated and made to 
the licensing section within the 28 day period. 

Premise 
Name 

Premise 
address 

Grounds for 
Review 

Start of 
21day 

consultation 
Period 

End of 28day 
consultation 

Period 

Current 
Licence  

Sweet Chilli 16-17 Bridge 
Street 
Hereford  
HR4 9DF 

Prevention of 
Crime/Disorder  

The premises 
continues to 
operate without 
a Designated 
Premises 
Supervisor and 
despite 
intervention from 
the Licensing 
Authority and 
Police continues 
to do so. 

07.04.2018 04.05.2018 PR01360 
 
Late Night 
Refreshment: 
Monday to 
Sunday: 
23:00-01:00 
 
Sale by retail 
of alcohol: 
Monday to 
Sunday: 
12:00-01:00 
 

 

EMMA BOWELL 
LICENSING TECHNICAL OFFICER 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS 

47



 

    2 

 

MEMORANDUM 
To : LICENSING OFFICER 

 
From : TRADING STANDARDS – LEAH WILSON 

 
Tel : 01432 260163 

 
My Ref : 053223 

 
Date : 23.04.18 

 
Your Ref :  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATION FOR NEW OR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  
SWEET CHILLI 
 
Having assessed the above application, I would like to make the following representation: 

Representation Industry 
Guidance 

PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 
 
 
 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
 
 

 

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
 
 

 

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
Trading standards are concerned regarding the matters detailed in the 
review.  Particularly that the premises still has no DPS despite the 
assistance from the licensing department and the police.  I understand 
there is still no person in charge with a personal licence either. This puts 
children at harm because of the lack of control at the premises.  As the 
risk to children is quite high trading standards therefore support the 
revocation of this licence. 
 
If a DPS can be put in place that all parties have confidence in then our 
department recommend the following conditions to be put on the licence: 
 

1. All staf
[...]
E COUNCIL 
 

 

49





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: 

 

Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Wednesday 30 May 2018 

Title of report: Review of a premise licence in respect of 
Ruby Chinese Takeaway, 23 Union Street, 
Hereford. HR1 2BT– Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Licensing technical officer 

 

Classification 

Open 

Report and Appendices 1 to 3. 

 

Exempt 

Appendix 4 is exempt by virtue of paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules set out in the constitution pursuant to Schedule 12A Local Government Act 
1972, as amended. 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Central 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a review of a premise licence in respect of Ruby Chinese 
Takeaway, 23 Union Street, Hereford. HR1 2BT called by Police Sergeant 3456 Reynolds of 
West Mercia Police 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 the guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
 2003, and 

 the Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 

51

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

Options 

1.  There are a number of option open to the committee in relation to the review: 

  The modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

  The exclusion of any licensable activities from the scope of the licence; 

  The removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

  The suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 

  The revocation of the licence 
 
2.  Where the authority takes a step mentioned in bullet point 1 and 2 above it may provide 

that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not exceeding 
three months) as it may specify. 

 
3.  Alternatively it is open to the licensing authority to determine that no action is required 

to promote the licensing objectives or issue an informal warning in writing to the licence 
holder and/or to recommend improvement within a specified period of time. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

5. The licensing authority must take into account any relevant representations made. 
Relevant representations are those that: 
 

 relate to one or more of the licensing objectives; 

 have not been withdrawn; and 

 are made by the premises licence holder, a responsible authority or an interested 
party 

 
6. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Police Sergeant 3456 Reynolds of West Mercia Police 

Solicitor Not applicable 

Type of 

application: 

Review 

Date received: 

18 April 2018 

28 Days consultation  ended 

15 May 2018 

 
 
7. The application for the review is attached (appendix 1) 
 
8.  Copies of the application were sent to the premise licence holder and responsible 

authorities. 
 

9. In brief West Mercia Police’s grounds for the review are: 
 

The premises were subject to a visit from multiple agencies and four (4) persons were 
found to be working at the premises were in the UK with no right to stay or work. 
 

52



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 Premises History 
 
10.  The premises was first licensed in February 2006 as a Chinese takeaway for late 

night refreshment. Since it has been licensed, there have been no changes. 
 
 
 Current Licence 
 
11.  The current licence (appendix 2) authorises the following licensable activities during 

the hours shown: 
 
  Late Night Refreshment: 
 

Monday – Wednesday;  23:00- 00:00 

Thursday – Sunday;  23:00- 01:30 

  Non Standard Hours: None 
 

12.  The licence is also subject to a number of conditions. 
 

Circumstances leading to the review 

 
13. As part of a pre-planned operation a joint Multi Agency Targeted Enforcement 

(MATE) took place on Saturday 07 April 2018. 
 

14. At 1910 hrs West Mercia Police in partnership with officers from the UK Border and 
Immigration Agency, Hereford & Worcester Fire Service, Herefordshire 
Environmental Health (Food) and Herefordshire Council Houses of Multi-Occupancy 
attended the Ruby Chinese Takeaway. 
 

15. The premises were open to the public. Four members of staff working in the kitchens 
were detained as individuals who had no right to be in the UK and no right to work in 
the UK. All those detained are Chinese nationals (Three males and one female) 
The employment of illegal immigrants is a serious criminal offence and undermines 
the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder. 

 
16.  As a result, this review was launched. 
 

Summary of Representations 
 
17.  No accepted representations have been received from other responsible authorities 

or members of the public. 
 
18. One comment was received from Hereford Town Council (Appendix 3). 
 
19. A statement from the UK Border Agency in connection with the enforcement visit is 

attached at Appendix 4 
 

Community Impact 

20. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community. 

Equality duty 

21. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

53



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

22. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhoo
[...]
Recommendations 

4. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

5. The licensing authority must take into account any relevant representations made. 
Relevant representations are those that: 
 

 relate to one or more of the licensing objectives; 

 have not been withdrawn; and 

 are made by the premises licence holder, a responsible authority or an interested 
party 

 
6. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Police Sergeant 3456 Reynolds of West Mercia Police 

Solicitor Not applicable 

Type of 

application: 

Review 

Date received: 

18 April 2018 

28 Days consultation  ended 

15 May 2018 

 
 
7. The application for the review is attached (appendix 1) 
 
8.  Copies of the application were sent to the premise licence holder and responsible 

authorities. 

68



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 

9. In brief West Mercia Police’s grounds for the review are: 
 

The premises were subject to a visit from multiple agencies and one (1) person was 
found to be working at the premises are were in the UK with no right to stay or work. 
 

 Premises History 
 
10.  The premises were first licensed in January 2006 as a Cantonese takeaway for late 

night refreshment. Since it has been licensed, there have been no changes. 
 
11. The Licensing Authority were made aware in June 2010 that the premises may have 

changed hands and that Mrs YUEH HWA LEE ceased to be the licence holder. As a 
result, the Licensing Authority sent a letter to Mrs Lee (appendix 2). 

 
12.  An application to transfer the premise licence was not received. 
 
13. The Licensing Authority were made aware in February 2016 that the premises may 

have changed hands and premise name and that Mrs YUEH HWA LEE ceased to be 
the licence holder. As a result, the Licensing Authority sent a letter to Spice Minster 
(appendix 3). 

 
14. An application to transfer the premise licence was not received. 
 
15. The premises is now known as Spice Minster and it is believed to have a new owner. 
 
16. The premise licence is has been suspended since February 2014 due to non-

payment of annual fees. 
 

Current Licence 
 
17.  The current licence (appendix 4) authorises the following licensable activities during 

the hours shown: 
 
  Late Night Refreshment: 

Monday-Thursday,Sunday: 16:00 - 01:00 
Friday-Saturday: 16:00 – 01:30 

 
  Non Standard Hours 
  Non standard timings: None 
  Seasonal variations: None 
 

18.  The licence is also subject to a number of conditions. 
 

Circumstances leading to the review 
 
19. As part of a pre-planned intelligence lead operation a joint Multi Agency Targeted 

Enforcement day of action took place on Saturday 07 April 2018. 
 

20. At 1716hrs the group visited 9 + 9 Cantonese Takeaway in Widemarsh Street, 
Hereford. This premises is licensed in this name for late night refreshment, however it is 
commonly known as Spice Minister. 

 
21. The premises were open to the public. On entering and making their way to the kitchen 

area, two males were seen to run out of the rear. After a short chase both were detained. 
Both are Bangladeshi nationals and both admitted to working at the premises. One of the 

69



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

males detained was arrested as he had no right to be in the country. He is an illegal 
immigrant - it was further established that he had been detained at the premises in 
October 2017 in similar circumstances. At that time the detained male appealed the 
decision - however this appeal was refused. The second male who ran away is subject to 
an ongoing asylum claim. 

 
22. As a result, this review was launched. 
 

Summary of Representations 
 
23.  No accepted representations have been received from other responsible authorities 

or members of the publ
[...]
Councillors felt that this would serve as a message for 
other businesses in the area. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Connor Powell 
Administration, Finance and Information Officer 
Hereford City Council 
Town Hall, St Owens Street 
Hereford 
HR1 1PJ 
Tel: 01432 260527 
Website: www.herefordcitycouncil.gov.uk 
 
 

89

http://www.herefordcitycouncil.gov.uk/




Document is Restricted

91




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Review of a premise licence in respect of Sweet Chilli, 16-17 Bridge Street, Hereford. HR4 9DF - Licensing Act 2003.
	Appendix 1 - Application for review
	Appendix 2 - Previous Review Application submitted by West Mercia Police
	Appendix 3 - Current premises licence
	Appendix 4 - S20 Closure Notice dated 18 February 2018
	Appendix 5 - S 20 Closure Notice dated 24 March 2018
	Appendix 6 - West Mercia Police Representation
	Appendix 7 - Trading Standards Representation

	5 Review of a premise licence in respect of Ruby Chinese Takeaway, 23 Union Street, Hereford. HR1 2BT- Licensing Act 2003.
	Appendix 1 - Application for review
	Appendix 3 - Hereford City Council Comment
	Appendix 4 - EXEMPT - Statement from UK Border Agency

	6 Review of a premise licence in respect of 9+9 Cantonese Takeaway (also known as Spice Minster), 102 Widemarsh Street, Hereford.   HR4 9HG- Licensing Act 2003.
	Appendix 1 - Application to Review
	Appendix 2 - Need to transfer letter dated 2 June 2010
	Appendix 3 - Need to transfer letter dated 17 February 2016
	Appendix 4 - Current premises licence
	Premises licence number PR00971  (Permanent)
	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2
	Premises licence number PR00971  (Permanent)

	General:  Not applicable
	Prevention of Crime:  
	Protection of Children:  Not applicable
	Premises details

	Appendix 5 - Hereford City Council Comment
	Appendix 6 - EXEMPT - Statement from UK Border Agency




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Wednesday 30 May 2018 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor DW Greenow (Chairman) 
 Councillors: BA Baker and J Hardwick 
 

  
  
Officers: Emma Bowell and Richard Alsop 

 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

10. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

12. REVIEW OF A PREMISE LICENCE IN RESPECT OF SWEET CHILLI, 16-17 BRIDGE 
STREET, HEREFORD. HR4 9DF - LICENSING ACT 2003.   
 
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee of the council’s planning and regulatory committee 
considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their 
agenda and the background papers.  

Prior to making their decision the members heard from Emma Bowell, Licensing Technical 
Officer, Richard Alsop, Principal Trading Standards Officer, and Sergeant Duncan Reynolds 
and Jim Mooney, West Mercia Police.    
 
Following a query from the committee, the Licensing Technical Officer outlined the steps 
taken to contact the premises licence holder which included sending papers to the premises 
in Hereford and also to a personal address in Birmingham.  However no contact had been 
received.   The committee agreed to hear the review in the absence of the premises licence 
holder.    

West Mercia Police outlined their representation in connection with the review which included:  

 That the licensing authority had been in contact with the premises licence holder 
advising them of the need to transfer the licence and to vary the designated premises 
supervisor.  

 The premises had not completed the transfer or variation but continued to sell alcohol 
without a designated premises supervisor 

 They had visited the premises on 18 February 2018 and had issued a Section 19 
Closure Notice because alcohol was visible and customers were drinking what 
appeared to be alcohol  



 

 On 23 March 2018, an email had been sent to the premises to inform them that they 
continued to be in breach of the legislation and that further intervention visits would be 
made.  

 On 24 March, they had visited the premises again and had issued a Section 19 Closure 
Notice because alcohol was visible and customers were drinking what appeared to be 
alcohol  

 The police had not seen or spoken to the named designated premises supervisor, Abtal 
Hussain but had spoken to a Mr Johirul Ahmed who they believed was the new owner 
of the premises.  

 The premises had been subject to a joint police and UK Border Agency visit in July 
2017.   At this visit one male worker had been detained as it had been established that 
he was an illegal worker with no right to stay or work in the country.    

The committee then heard from Richard Alsop, Principal Trading Standards Officer Food who 
outlined that their representation was based on the protection of children from harm licensing 
objective because there was no designated premises supervisor present at the moment. If a 
named designated premises supervisor was forthcoming, then the usual conditions with 
regard to training would be put on the licence.   

Following queries from members of the committee, it was confirmed that:  
 

 On the balance of probabilities, the customers present at the premises on 18 February 
and 24 March were consuming alcohol.  

 That the premises appeared to be closed and had not operated over the last few weeks.    
 
The committee have carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before 
them today and have also had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and have 
considered S182 guidance and Herefordshire’s statement of licensing policy. They also had 
regard to the relevant sections of the Licensing Act.     

DECISION 
 
This is the decision of the licensing sub-committee in respect of a review of premises licence 
following the licence review of a premises licence concerning Sweet Chilli, 16-17 Bridge 
Street, Hereford. HR4 9DF. 
 
The decision of the committee is that the licence shall be revoked.   
 
REASONS 
 
The reasons for the decision were that it was apparent that neither the named licence holder 
or designated premises supervisor were still involved in the management of the premises. 
The police had visited on 3 occasions 18 February 2018, 24 March 2018 and 30 March 2018 
to find no designated premises supervisor had been present but that alcohol had apparently 
been on sale. This had resulted in two closure notices being served. In addition Members had 
considered and agreed with the comments of Trading Standards regarding their concerns that 
the failure to have an appropriately trained designated supervisor and personal licence holder 
could lead to sales of alcohol to children. They noted that there had been a failure of the 
existing premises licence holder to engage with the licensing authority and therefore they had 
no confidence that alcohol would not continue to be sold without a designated premises 
supervisor in contravention of the law. They therefore considered it was both appropriate and 
proportionate to revoke the premises licence to prevent the further undermining of the 
prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective and the protection of children from harm.   
 
 



 

13. REVIEW OF A PREMISE LICENCE IN RESPECT OF RUBY CHINESE TAKEAWAY, 
23 UNION STREET, HEREFORD. HR1 2BT- LICENSING ACT 2003.   
 
With the agreement of the members of the committee and premises licence holder, this 
item was deferred to the meeting to be held on 25 June 2018 at 10.00 am.  
 

14. REVIEW OF A PREMISE LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 9+9 CANTONESE TAKEAWAY 
(ALSO KNOWN AS SPICE MINSTER), 102 WIDEMARSH STREET, HEREFORD.   
HR4 9HG- LICENSING ACT 2003.   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee of the council’s planning and regulatory committee 
considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their 
agenda and the background papers.  

Prior to making their decision the members heard from Emma Bowell, Licensing Technical 
Officer and Sergeant Duncan Reynolds and Jim Mooney, West Mercia Police.    
 
Following a query from the committee, the Licensing Technical Officer outlined the steps 
taken to contact the premises licence holder which included hand delivering papers to the 
premises.    However no contact had been received. The committee agreed to hear the 
review in the absence of the premises licence holder.    

West Mercia Police outlined their representation in connection with the review which included:  

 That whilst the premises were licenced for late night refreshment, the licence had been 
suspended since 2014 as the annual licensing fees had not been paid.  

 The police were involved in a Multi-Agency Targeted Enforcement (MATE) group which 
was comprised of a number of agencies including the fire service, UK Border and 
Immigration Service, HMRC and various departments within Herefordshire Council.  
The purpose of the group was to ensure legal compliance and to target premises where 
there was intelligence to suggest that there was significant risk of harm to anyone who 
works or uses the premises.  

 A MATE operation had taken place at the premises on 7 April 2018.  The intelligence 
received was that there were potentially illegal immigrants employed at the premises.  

 As part of the visit on 7 April, one male had been arrested as they were found to be in 
the country illegally with no right to stay or work in the UK.  This male had also been 
detained as part of a similar enforcement visit on 27 October 2017.    

 The manager of the premises had been issued with a civil enforcement penalty of 
£10,000 as a result of the enforcement visit in October 2017 by the UK Border and 
Immigration Agency.   A further civil enforcement penalty had been issued as a result of 
the April visit 

 The S182 guidance indicates that serious consideration be given to revocation as the 
employment of illegal immigrants is considered to be a serious matter.    

The committee have carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before 
them today and have also had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and have 
considered S182 guidance and Herefordshire’s statement of licensing policy.  They also had 
regard to the relevant sections of the Licensing Act.     

DECISION 
 
This is the decision of the licensing sub-committee in respect of a review of premises licence 
following the licence review of a premises licence concerning 9+9 Cantonese Takeaway (also 
known as Spice Minster), 102 Widemarsh Street, Hereford. 



 

 
The decision of the committee is that the licence shall be revoked.   
 
REASONS 
 
The reasons for the decision were that the premises had continued to operate despite the fact 
that the licence had been suspended since 2014 due to the non-payment of the annual 
licensing fee and further there had been 2 multi-agency enforcement visits within the last 12 
months which had discovered an illegal worker at the premises. It was noted the same illegal 
worker was detained at the premises on both the first and second enforcement visit. It is the 
case that Sections 11.27 and 11.28 of the April 2018 S182 statutory guidance state that the 
employment of illegal workers should be treated particularly seriously and it is expected that 
revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously considered.  
 
The premises were clearly operating in a way to undermine the prevention of crime and 
disorder licensing objective. On this basis, the committee considered that it was appropriate 
and proportionate to revoke the licence.  
 
 


